I

MASTERING

MID-CAREER TRANSITION

Discovering a New Purposeful Career

Risto M Koskinen









Risto M Koskinen

MASTERING
MID-CAREER TRANSITION

Discovering a New Purposeful Career



© 2024 Risto M Koskinen

Publisher: BoD — Books on Demand, Helsinki, Finland
Manufacturer: BoD — Books on Demand, Norderstedt, Germany
ISBN: 978-952-80-7131-0



My sincere thanks to all my clients and connections on
LinkedIn.

How you have challenged and supported me has provided
the knowledge | curate in this book. Many of you have also
shared insights and comments, which have been extremely
valuable.

It would be a list of several pages if | were to thank you all
personally — and it would be unfair to many if | were to list
just the closest connections.

But there is one person | want to name:

Sonal Bahl
Career Coach
MBA (INSEAD)

You encouraged me to start creating content on LinkedIn in
May 2020, supported my posts, and shared your insights.
You have also shown me the value of consistency through
your weekly #SuperChargeFridays.

Therefore, this book is dedicated to you, Sonal. | feel privi-
leged to be able to call you my friend.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
About this book
INTRODUCTION

1. ANTICIPATING THE CAREER PIVOT
1.1. Domain Harmony
1.2. Framing Your Career
1.3. Career Success
1.4. Self-Portrait
1.5. About Resilience

2. THE EMOTIONAL IMPACT OF A CAREER PIVOT
2.1. The Change Curve
2.2. Reframing the Experience

3. CHARTING YOUR CURRENT STAGE
3.1. Life course and meaningfulness
3.2. Tracking your values
3.3. Multiple forms of career capital
3.4. Critical career review

4. CONDUCTING A SKILLS INVENTORY
4.1. Skillset compass
4.2. Quantifying the non-quantifiable
4.3. Skills in a general context
4.4. Making your skills visible
4.5. Skill trajectory
4.6. Area of distinction

5. CREATING NEW VALUE
5.1. Pivotal and proficient roles
5.2. Hybrid competencies
5.3. Tentative career pivot plan
5.4. Discovering new value

13
16
17
19

20
20
25

28
28
34
36
39

43
45
47
49
52
55
57

61
62
65
69
72



5.5.
5.6.

Finding your distinctive competence
Becoming first in a hundred

6. IDENTITY SHIFT

6.1.
6.2.
6.3.
6.4.
6.5.
6.6.
6.7.

6.8.
6.9.

Identity change as a process

From intial to adopted identity

Identity jolt due to layoff

Career narrative

Pinning your narrative

Drafting your narrative

Negative self-talk: reframing the narrative
of professional failure

Your personal brand

Authenticity

6.10. Fake it till you make it?
6.11. Clarity of purpose
6.12. Consistency of values

7. SURVEYING YOUR OPTIONS

7.1.
7.2.
7.3.
7.4.
7.5.
7.6.

The game has changed
Planning for future
Unorthodox specialization
Crosshair approach

Finding your One thing

Career constellations approach

8. EXPERT NETWORKING

8.1.
8.2.
8.3.
8.4.
8.5.
8.6.

Epilogue:

Network Map

Professional networks

Weak ties or structural holes?

The quality of your network

Getting the best out of your networks
Mid-career networking

FROM SKILLS TO IDENTITY

About the Author

78
80

83
83
85
87
89
91
93

94
97
99
100
101
105

109
110
111
115
118
120
121

128
130
132
134
138
140
141

145

148



List of Exersices

Exercise 1: Domain harmony
Exercise 2: Role map

Exercise 3: Framing Your Career
Exercise 4: Your Career Story
Exercise 5: Self-Portrait

Exercise 6: Change Analysis
Exercise 7: Reframing

Exercise 8: Multiple-level Analysis
Exercise 9: Six Items

Exercise 10:
Exercise 11:
Exercise 12:
Exercise 12:
Exercise 13:
Exercise 14:
Exercise 15:
Exercise 16:
Exercise 17:
Exercise 18:
Exercise 19:
Exercise 20:
Exercise 21:
Exercise 22:
Exercise 23:
Exercise 24:
Exercise 25:
Exercise 26:
Exercise 27:
Exercise 28:
Exercise 29:
Exercise 30:
Exercise 31:
Exercise 32:
Exercise 33:

Charting Your Career Capital

Critical Career Review

Seven Successes

Skillset Compass

Quantify the non-quantifiable

Skills in General Context

Skills Descriptions

Skills Development Descriptions

Area of Distinction

Creating New Value

Plan for Your Intended Role

Hybrid Competencies (1)

Hybrid Competencies (2)

The House Model

Review Your Ideal Job in DWR Framework
Creating Your Distinctive Competence
Review Your Emerging ldentity

From Initial Identity to Adopted Identity.
The Building Blocks of Your Career Narrative
Create Three Outlines

Dimensions of Authenticity

Finding Your Why

Value Clock

Your Springboard Approach

Alternative Futures

10
12
13
14
18
23
25
31
35
37
40
43
46
49
51
55
57
59
62
64
66
67
70
77
78
84
86
90
93
100
103
106
112
114



Exercise 34: Options of Specialization117
Exercise 35: Crosshair

Exercise 36: Constellation Review

Exercise 37: Reviewing Your Current Networks
Exercise 38: Create Your Connector Role
Exercise 39: Analyze Your Current Network

119
127
133
137
140






\)\
02"
\ Are you a mid-career professional seeking change?

Mastering Mid-Career Transition offers a comprehensive guide to navigating
career pivots with confidence.

Discover eight essential perspectives and proven tools to anticipate, navigate,
and thrive in career transitions.

Craft a vision for a balanced life where work aligns with your values.
Harness tools to cope with the emotional rollercoaster of career transition.
Assess your life course, career phases, and values.

Identify and leverage your unique skill set within a broader context.
Uncover opportunities for value creation and research potential new roles.
Embrace the narrative of a professional pivot and develop your brand.
Explore unexpected career possibilities and chart a sustainable trajectory.

Master strategies for effective professional relationships.

Risto M Koskinen, MBA, widely known as #CoachRisto, is a career transition
coach and strategist with a proven track record. With a rich academic and
practical background in education, social work, and business administration,
and more, he brings a unique blend of expertise to his coaching practice,
grounded in evidence-based strategies and a solution-focused approach.

Whether you're facing a career crossroads or seeking to guide others through
their transitions, Mastering Mid-Career Transition offers invaluable insights
and practical tools for lasting transformation.

91789528"07131 O”




