MASTERING MID-CAREER TRANSITION

Discovering a New Purposeful Career



Risto M Koskinen

Risto M Koskinen

MASTERING MID-CAREER TRANSITION

Discovering a New Purposeful Career

© 2024 Risto M Koskinen

Publisher: BoD – Books on Demand, Helsinki, Finland

Manufacturer: BoD – Books on Demand, Norderstedt, Germany

ISBN: 978-952-80-7131-0

My sincere thanks to all my clients and connections on LinkedIn.

How you have challenged and supported me has provided the knowledge I curate in this book. Many of you have also shared insights and comments, which have been extremely valuable.

It would be a list of several pages if I were to thank you all personally – and it would be unfair to many if I were to list just the closest connections.

But there is one person I want to name:

Sonal Bahl Career Coach

MBA (INSEAD)

You encouraged me to start creating content on LinkedIn in May 2020, supported my posts, and shared your insights. You have also shown me the value of consistency through your weekly #SuperChargeFridays.

Therefore, this book is dedicated to you, Sonal. I feel privileged to be able to call you my friend.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

About this book	1
INTRODUCTION	3
1. ANTICIPATING THE CAREER PIVOT	7
1.1. Domain Harmony	8
1.2. Framing Your Career	13
1.3. Career Success	16
1.4. Self-Portrait	17
1.5. About Resilience	19
2. THE EMOTIONAL IMPACT OF A CAREER PIVOT	20
2.1. The Change Curve	20
2.2. Reframing the Experience	25
3. CHARTING YOUR CURRENT STAGE	28
3.1. Life course and meaningfulness	28
3.2. Tracking your values	34
3.3. Multiple forms of career capital	36
3.4. Critical career review	39
4. CONDUCTING A SKILLS INVENTORY	43
4.1. Skillset compass	45
4.2. Quantifying the non-quantifiable	47
4.3. Skills in a general context	49
4.4. Making your skills visible	52
4.5. Skill trajectory	55
4.6. Area of distinction	57
5. CREATING NEW VALUE	61
5.1. Pivotal and proficient roles	62
5.2. Hybrid competencies	65
5.3. Tentative career pivot plan	69
5.4. Discovering new value	72

5.5. Finding your distinctive competence	78
5.6. Becoming first in a hundred	80
6. IDENTITY SHIFT	83
6.1. Identity change as a process	83
6.2. From intial to adopted identity	85
6.3. Identity jolt due to layoff	87
6.4. Career narrative	89
6.5. Pinning your narrative	91
6.6. Drafting your narrative	93
6.7. Negative self-talk: reframing the narrative	
of professional failure	94
6.8. Your personal brand	97
6.9. Authenticity	99
6.10. Fake it till you make it?	100
6.11. Clarity of purpose	101
6.12. Consistency of values	105
7. SURVEYING YOUR OPTIONS	109
7.1. The game has changed	110
7.2. Planning for future	111
7.3. Unorthodox specialization	115
7.4. Crosshair approach	118
7.5. Finding your One thing	120
7.6. Career constellations approach	121
8. EXPERT NETWORKING	128
8.1. Network Map	130
8.2. Professional networks	132
8.3. Weak ties or structural holes?	134
8.4. The quality of your network	138
8.5. Getting the best out of your networks	140
8.6. Mid-career networking	141
Epilogue: FROM SKILLS TO IDENTITY	145
About the Author	148

List of Exersices

Exercise 1: Domain harmony	10
Exercise 2: Role map	12
Exercise 3: Framing Your Career	13
Exercise 4: Your Career Story	14
Exercise 5: Self-Portrait	18
Exercise 6: Change Analysis	23
Exercise 7: Reframing	25
Exercise 8: Multiple-level Analysis	31
Exercise 9: Six Items	35
Exercise 10: Charting Your Career Capital	<i>37</i>
Exercise 11: Critical Career Review	40
Exercise 12: Seven Successes	43
Exercise 12: Skillset Compass	46
Exercise 13: Quantify the non-quantifiable	49
Exercise 14: Skills in General Context	51
Exercise 15: Skills Descriptions	55
Exercise 16: Skills Development Descriptions	<i>57</i>
Exercise 17: Area of Distinction	59
Exercise 18: Creating New Value	62
Exercise 19: Plan for Your Intended Role	64
Exercise 20: Hybrid Competencies (1)	66
Exercise 21: Hybrid Competencies (2)	67
Exercise 22: The House Model	70
Exercise 23: Review Your Ideal Job in DWR Framework	77
Exercise 24: Creating Your Distinctive Competence	78
Exercise 25: Review Your Emerging Identity	84
Exercise 26: From Initial Identity to Adopted Identity.	86
Exercise 27: The Building Blocks of Your Career Narrative	90
Exercise 28: Create Three Outlines	93
Exercise 29: Dimensions of Authenticity	100
Exercise 30: Finding Your Why	103
Exercise 31: Value Clock	106
Exercise 32: Your Springboard Approach	112
Exercise 33: Alternative Futures	114

Exercise 34: Options of Specialization 117	
Exercise 35: Crosshair	119
Exercise 36: Constellation Review	127
Exercise 37: Reviewing Your Current Networks	133
Exercise 38: Create Your Connector Role	137
Exercise 39: Analyze Your Current Network	140



Mastering Mid-Career Transition offers a comprehensive guide to navigating career pivots with confidence.

Discover eight essential perspectives and proven tools to anticipate, navigate, and thrive in career transitions.

Craft a vision for a balanced life where work aligns with your values.

Harness tools to cope with the emotional rollercoaster of career transition.

Assess your life course, career phases, and values.

Identify and leverage your unique skill set within a broader context.

Uncover opportunities for value creation and research potential new roles.

Embrace the narrative of a professional pivot and develop your brand.

Explore unexpected career possibilities and chart a sustainable trajectory.

Master strategies for effective professional relationships.

Risto M Koskinen, MBA, widely known as **#CoachRisto**, is a career transition coach and strategist with a proven track record. With a rich academic and practical background in education, social work, and business administration, and more, he brings a unique blend of expertise to his coaching practice, grounded in evidence-based strategies and a solution-focused approach.

Whether you're facing a career crossroads or seeking to guide others through their transitions, **Mastering Mid-Career Transition** offers invaluable insights and practical tools for lasting transformation.

